
Date Published: 11 March 2019     

Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 19 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) Andrea Clarke

4  Public Questions 

To answer any written questions about matters which are within the powers 
and duties of the Board.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 10.00am on 12 
March 2019. Please send questions to the Chief Executive marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairman

5  Members' Questions 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the Board. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 12 March 2019. Please send questions to the 
Chief Executive marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairman

6  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy update - priority scope (Pages 5 - 
16)

Sarah Scott, 
Zoe Clifford

7  Gloucestershire Moves 

The Board to receive a presentation.

Deborah Potts

8  ACEs (Adverse Childhood Experiences) update (Pages 17 - 24) ACC Julian 
Moss

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

9  Future in Mind Transformation Plan Update (Pages 25 - 56) Helen Ford

10  Integrated Locality Partnerships (Pages 57 - 74)

The Board to receive a presentation. 

Helen Goodey

11  NHS Long Term Plan - Update (Pages 75 - 92)

The Board to receive a presentation.

Mary Hutton

Membership – Ingrid Barker (Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust and 2Gether NHS 
Foundation Trust), Wayne Bowcock (Chief Fire Officer), Chris Brierley (Representing Police and 
Crime Commissioner), Mary Hutton (Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Peter Lachecki (Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), Bob Lloyd-Smith (Healthwatch 
Gloucestershire), ACC Julian Moss (Representing Chief Constable), Rachel Pearce (NHS 
England), Pat Pratley (District Chief Executive (Housing Link)), Dr Hein Le Roux (Gloucestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Sarah Scott (Director of Public Health), Dr Andy Seymour 
(Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), Chris Spencer (Director of Children's Services), 
Cllr Jennie Watkins (District Representative) and Margaret Willcox OBE (Director of Adult Services) 
Cllr Richard Boyles, Cllr Tim Harman, Cllr Kathy Williams and Cllr Roger Wilson (Chairman)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point. Please remain there and await further 
instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
6 November 2018 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Ingrid Barker
Cllr Richard Boyles
Chris Brierley
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
ACC Julian Moss
Dr Hein Le Roux

Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour (Vice-Chairman)
Chris Spencer
Cllr Jennie Watkins
Margaret Willcox OBE
Cllr Roger Wilson

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance:

Apologies: Alan Thomas and Cllr Kathy Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 17 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No member questions had been received.

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2017/18 

The focus of the report was Mental Health – Leading the Way to Wellbeing: the Mental 
Wealth of Gloucestershire. The priorities discussed in the report were: -

 Promoting good mental health and wellbeing from the earliest age
 Helping people build the Five Ways to Wellbeing into their everyday lives 
 Creating and sustaining the conditions for good mental wellbeing 
 Working in partnership to prevent self-harm and suicide 
 Building mental health-friendly communities and workforces

The report also highlighted the work in Gloucestershire, led by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB), on Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs).

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

The Board congratulated the Director of Public Health (DPH) on the publication of another 
succinct and informative report.

The Director of Public Health (DPH) informed the Board that a GP lead for suicide 
prevention had been appointed. She explained that there was still work to do to with the 
local media to encourage more responsible reporting on suicide.

In response to questions the DPH acknowledged that more needed to be done relating to 
alcohol abuse; that there was a strong commitment to do this; and that work was ongoing 
to improve this area, in particular how to make it easier for people to access support. It was 
suggested that this might be an issue that the HWB would want to look at in depth in future.

The HWB was informed that GPs saw people with a combination of physical and mental 
health problems and that the system was a bit behind the curve on how to address dual 
conditions. It was agreed that it was important to ‘see’ the person as a ‘whole’. 

Parity of esteem between physical and mental health remained an issue. It was also 
important to factor in parity of deprivation; health inequality across and between some 
areas in the county was stark. It would be important to ensure that these matters were 
progressed through the locality framework.

The Director of Children’s Services (DCS) welcomed the report but raised questions 
relating to mental health screening tools at A & E for children and young people, as well as 
access to services and whether the thresholds in Gloucestershire were too high. The 
Clinical Chair, Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG) informed the HWB 
that a mental health workshop had been held to inform the redesigning of urgent care in the 
county. During the discussion it was recognised that that the screening tool was not good 
enough – this would be addressed in due course. With regard to thresholds the DPH 
informed the HWB that this would need to be discussed with the commissioners of mental 
health services in the county.

The District Council representative on the HWB stated that she was pleased to see that 
there appeared to be an emerging golden thread linking into communities; the question 
remained as to how to train and develop community members to support the wider 
community. She also raised the question of how communities could have a voice ‘round the 
table’. 

The Accountable Officer, GCCG, commented that this was a good opportunity to identify 
the gaps in services and plan according for next year. 

6. SELF HARM UPDATE 

The HWB received a detailed update from Beth Bennett-Britton, Public Health Consultant, 
Karl Gluck, Lead Commissioner Adult Mental Health, and Francis Clark-Stone, 
Commissioning Officer.

The HWB was pleased to note that the Preventing Self-Harm Action Plan had now been 
finalised and was embedded into the Public Health Business Plan, and was also reflected 
in the Future in Mind Transformation Plan. The HWB also welcomed the draft All Age 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy and agreed that this should inform and feed into the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (currently being refreshed). 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Members agreed that it was good to hear that officers were working on a self-harm care 
pathway for GCare which should support GPs navigate the system, and offer more 
informed support to their patients. 

It was questioned whether it was understood why Gloucestershire reported higher rates of 
self-harm than nationally. It was explained that Public Health England was looking at 
admission rates for the whole of the South West; it might be that one of the factors was 
related to reporting methodology. It was noted that the number of admissions does not 
necessarily mean that Gloucestershire has a bigger problem than elsewhere. It was also 
important to ensure that staff in acute settings were given the information and support 
necessary to enable them to best support patients.

With regard to resources the Accountable Officer, GCCG, informed the HWB that the 
system was just entering a 10 year planning cycle and that it would be important to look at 
funding for this area. 

The Chairman welcomed this work in this area and stated that the level of activity had 
justified the HWB deep dive approach to this important issue. It was agreed that the HWB 
should receive an annual update on the progress of this work.

7. PROPOSAL FOR LONELINESS/SOCIAL ISOLATION DEEP DIVE 

The Accountable Officer, GCCG, informed the HWB that the GCCG Enabling Active 
Communities group, with membership drawn from across the system, could initiate this 
work and then report back to the HWB. 

The Chairman stated that he thought that it was important that each organisation on the 
HWB could contribute to this work. It was agreed that the Accountable Officer would put 
together a briefing on how this work could be structured to be discussed at HWB level. 

8. AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH DEEP DIVE 

Dave McConalogue, Public Health Consultant, and Philip Williams, Lead Commissioner 
Community Infrastructure, gave a detailed presentation on the work undertaken on air 
quality issues, including the outcomes from the Scrutiny Task Group on this matter.

Members agreed that this was a health and wellbeing issue. It would be important to 
maximise every opportunity to design future developments with cyclists and the green 
agenda in mind, and to continue to encourage people to stop smoking. It was agreed that a 
significant challenge was how to get the general public engaged with this issue.  

The HWB recognised that it has a role in providing leadership on this issue, and that it 
should receive regular reports on this issue, and that each HWB member consider what 
their organisation could contribute to the air quality agenda. 

9. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWBS) UPDATE 

Zoe Clifford, Public Health Consultant, updated the HWB on activity following the HWB 
discussion on 17 July 2018. 

The HWB agreed to the vision as set out in the report:-
‘Gloucestershire is a place where everyone can live well, be healthy and thrive.’

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

With regard to the branding logo following a discussion the HWB agreed that the wording 
should be Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing.

The HWB agreed to the framework of primary, secondary and tertiary prevention as set out 
in the report: -

 Primary prevention includes health improvement and requires action on the 
determinants of health to prevent disease occurring. It has been described as 
refocusing upstream to stop people falling in to the waters of disease. 

 Secondary prevention is essentially the early detection of disease, followed by 
appropriate intervention, such as health improvement activity or treatment.

 Tertiary prevention aims to reduce the impact of the disease and promote quality of 
life through active rehabilitation.

10. GENERAL REPORT ON ACTIVITY ON HWB MATTERS IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

It was noted that the content of the report would be developed over time.

The report was noted.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.06 pm

Page 4



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy update - priority scope

Item for 
decision or 
information?

Decision and information

Sponsor Sarah Scott, Director of Public Health

Author Zoe Clifford, Consultant in Public Health

Organisation Gloucestershire County Council

Key Issues:  
The seven priorities for the developing Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy are:

 Physical activity
 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs)
 Mental wellbeing
 Social isolation/loneliness
 Healthy lifestyles
 Early years / Best Start in Life
 Housing

This paper aims to clarify the scope for each of the priority themes, reflect how each 
of these are currently addressed and identify what needs to happen for the HWB to 
be able to add value.
Recommendations to Board: 

1. Review and agree the scope for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS) priorities.

2. Agreement that the healthy lifestyles priority in the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy has a focus on healthy weight initially.

3. Agreement for further scoping of the housing priority to identify where the 
Health and Wellbeing Board can add value.

4. Agreement for further scoping of the early years priority to identify where the 
Health and Wellbeing Board can add value.

5. Social isolation deep dive to be presented at the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board to provide a better understanding of this priority. 

Financial/Resource Implications: 

None identified

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy update - priority scope 

Introduction
1. Following the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) development session on 22nd 

January 2019, the priorities for the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS) have been agreed. Each of the priorities are at different stages and will 
require differing degrees of focus from the HWB. Some of the priorities are 
extremely broad in their scope and require further work to assess where the HWB 
can add the most value. 

2. For a number of the priorities, there are already established, clear governance 
and delivery arrangements which can be utilised and linked to the HWB. Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACEs) and physical activity are good examples of this 
where the ACEs panel and Gloucestershire Moves steering group already 
provide strategic direction on these priorities. However, for other priorities such 
as early years or housing, the delivery and governance is much more complex 
and may require the HWB to identify which specific aspects of a priority they are 

[...]

level boards.

Conclusions and recommendations
61.Each of the seven priorities are at different stages of development. It is important 

that the emphasis is maintained on where the HWB can truly add value to each of 
these priorities. The real focus of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy needs 
to be on what it is we can only tackle in partnership, so any accompanying action 
plan becomes succinct and an instrument to advance those areas. 

62. It is important to recognise the need for local areas to be able to adopt bespoke 
approaches to how they approach the seven priorities

63. It is recommended that the healthy lifestyles priority in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy has a focus on healthy weight initially. 

64. It is recommended that further scoping is required for the early years and housing 
priorities to better understand current governance arrangement, gaps and where 
the HWB role can add value. 

65.This paper highlights some of the current governance arrangements around each 
of the priorities and the next step is to agree how we utilise current structures, the 
District Councils and Integrated Locality Partnerships to link with the HWB. 

---- END ----

Page 16



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Action on ACEs Progress Report 

Item for 
decision or 
information?

Information and decision

Sponsor ACC Julian Moss / Sarah Scott

Author Tanya Richardson / Hannah Elliott

Organisation On behalf of the ACEs Panel

Key Issues:  

The ACEs Strategy sets out a vision for a resilient Gloucestershire where 
communities and organisations are aware of, able to talk about and take 
action on ACEs.  

Significant progress has been made in implementing the ACEs Strategy since 
it was ratified by the HWBB in July 2018.  

Recommendations to Board: 

 Note progress being made in implementing the ACEs Strategy
 Provide visible leadership to support ongoing implementation of the ACEs 

Strategy across Gloucestershire by acting as A
[...]
 Consultant in Public Health, 
Gloucestershire County Council. An evaluation framework is being developed that 
will capture the stories that come from viral change, alongside ‘fit for purpose’ 
quantitative metrics to help us demonstrate the impact we are having.  We are 
currently exploring possible evaluation partnerships with external institutions.

There is now a page on our website https://www.actionaces.org/stories/submissions/ 
where people can share a personal or professional experience of ACEs and 
resilience, along with insights around a change of approach, new ways of working or 
creating new cultures.   

We are receiving numerous requests from individuals and organisations across 
England and beyond to find out more about Gloucestershire’s unique partnership 
approach to building resilience communities that are taking action on ACEs.  A 
Summit is therefore being planned for June 2019 in order to showcase the work 
going on and the learning so far.  

We were invited to contribute a case study for a forthcoming policy document from 
Public Health England on reducing offending and re-offending in children and young 
people.  

Page 22

https://www.actionaces.org/stories/submissions/


P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
Report Title 
 

Annual update to ‘Gloucestershire’s Future in Mind, 5 year 
Transformation Plan to Improve Children’s Mental Health’. 

Item for 
decision or 
information? 

For information 

Sponsor 
 

Kim Forey 

Author 
 

Helen Ford 

Organisation 
 

Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Key Issues:   
 
During 2015 all local areas were required to produce a five year plan to 
transform support for children’s mental health. ‘Gloucestershire’s Future in 
Mind, 5 Year Transformation Plan for Children’s Mental Health’ was signed off 
by the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWBB), Gloucestershire County Council 
(GCC) and the CCG, and submitted for approval to NHS England in October 
2015 with excellent feedback.  
 
The CCG are required by NHS England to produce an annual update of the 
Local Transformation Plan which is published on the Clinical Commissioning 
Group Website.  
 
The aim of this refresh is to reflect local progress with transforming the system 
of support for children and young people and further ambitions based on our 
local developing work in this high priority area.  
 
The draft update has been widely circulated to partners for comment and 
amendments have been made to the plan following feedback. The CCG have 
approved the update. 
 
Of note this year is our achievement in becoming a ‘Trailblazer’ site. 
 
The Green Paper, published in December 2017, detailed proposals for 
expanding access to mental health care for children and young people by 
providing additional support through schools and colleges and reducing 
waiting times for treatment. The new services are expected to be rolled out to 
between a third and a fifth of the country by 2023-24, with further 
improvements for children and young people’s services promised in the NHS 
long-term plan. 
 
In December 2018, the Government announced Trailblazer sites, of which 
Gloucestershire was successful in securing £5m funding up until 2021. This 
funding will support the implementation of four Mental Health Support Teams 
(MHSTs) in Gloucestershire  to develop models of early intervention on mild to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



moderate mental health issues, such as exam stress, behavioural difficulties 
or friendship issues, as well as providing help to staff within a school and 
college setting. Only 2/25 areas across the country will be implementing as 
many as 4 MHSTs, Gloucestershire being of them.   
 
As well as piloting Mental Health Support Teams, 12 sites across the country 
including Gloucestershire have been selected to trial a four-week waiting 
time for referral to treatment for specialist children and young people’s mental 
health service

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 19 
March 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Wayne Bowcock
Cllr Richard Boyles
Chris Brierley
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
Bob Lloyd-Smith

ACC Julian Moss
Pat Pratley
Dr Hein Le Roux
Sarah Scott
Cllr Roger Wilson (Chairman)

Substitutes: Anne Brinkhoff (In place of Cllr Jennie Watkins)
Andy Dempsey (In place of Chris Spencer)
Marcia Gallagher (In place of Ingrid Barker)

Officers in attendance: Zoe Clifford - Consultant in Public Health
Helen Ford - Integrated Care System Lead for Children’s Mental 
Health and Maternity
Helen Goodey - Director of Primary Care and Locality Development

Apologies: Peter Lachecki, Dr Andy Seymour, Margaret Willcox OBE and Cllr Kathy Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 6 November 2019 were agreed as a correct and 
signed by the Chairman.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received.

4. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No member questions had been received.

5. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE - PRIORITY SCOPE 
5.1 Zoe Clifford, Consultant in Public Health, presented the report which captured the outcome 

of the discussion, and the recommendations from the Board’s development session on 22 
January 2019. It had been clear from the development meeting that it was important that 
the Board did not duplicate work already in place but that the focus must be on where the 
Board could add value.

5.2 It was noted that the report did not reference private sector housing, and acknowledged 
that this aspect had been difficult to scope out and required further work. Pat Pratley, 
District Council CEO (Housing Link) offered to make contact with the housing officer in 
Cheltenham to support this aspect.
ACTION: Pat Pratley

5.3 It was noted that transport was a key factor, particularly in the rural areas – how could we 
ensure that people could access services? It was explained that transport had been on the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

initial priority list. Transport was integral to everything; transport issues were therefore an 
underlying factor in all priorities. 

5.4 The Board agreed to have the ‘housing’ priority and the ‘early years/best start’ priority as 
development sessions for the Board in the future to better understand where it could add 
value.

5.5 It was agreed that it was important to be aware that just because something was not 
specifically identified as a priority it did not mean that the Board was not working in this 
area through other avenues. 

5.6 Bob Lloyd Smith, Healthwatch Gloucestershire (HWG), informed the Board that HWG was 
about to embark on its ‘Campervan and Comments Tour 2019’ to gather information about 
people’s experiences of health and social care in Gloucestershire. It was agreed that the 
information from the tour could inform the Board’s work. 
ACTION: Healthwatch Gloucestershire 

5.7 In response to a question Andy Dempsey, Director of Partnerships and Strategy (Children), 
was not able to inform the Board as to the current status of the Children’s Partnership 
Framework following the consultation in 2018. It was agreed that an update would be 
provided.
ACTION: Andy Dempsey

5.8 The Board was informed that the new safeguarding children arrangements should be 
published in April 2019. 

5.9 It was noted that there was no overall lead for the Early Years priority. Andy Dempsey 
agreed to discuss this with the Director of Children’s Services.
ACTION: Andy Dempsey

2.10 In conclusion the Board agreed:-
 The scope for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) priorities,
 That the healthy lifestyles priority in the JHWS has a focus on heathy weight 

initially,
 To further scoping of the housing priority to identify where the Health and Wellbeing 

Board could add value,
 To further scoping of the early years priority to identify where the Health and 

Wellbeing Board could add value,
 That the social isolation deep dive be received at the next meeting of the Health 

and Well Being Board to provide a better understanding of this priority.

6. GLOUCESTERSHIRE MOVES 
6.1 Deborah Potts, Chief Executive Active Gloucestershire, gave a detailed presentation on the 

Gloucestershire Moves (GM) initiative, discussing the aims and objectives, the expected 
outcomes, the evaluation framework and the analysis and learning that underpinned the 
design and structure of the service. (The presentation was included in the agenda pack.)

6.2 The Board welcomed this approach and agreed that the best way to promote change was 
through social movements and had the ability to achieve great things for the people of 
Gloucestershire. 

6.3 In response to questions the Board was informed that GM worked closely with the VCS 
Alliance; and was promoting its work as widely as possible.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

6.4 The Board agreed that Gloucestershire Moves was best placed to be the delivery vehicle 
for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy physical activity priority.

7. ACES (ADVERSE CHILDHOOD EXPERIENCES) UPDATE 
7.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) informed the Board that each year the Faculty of 

Public Health asked for nominations for Honorary Membership. This year the DPH had 
nominated ACC Julian Moss for his work in leading the Averse Childhood Experiences 
(ACEs) agenda in Gloucestershire. The DPH was pleased to inform the Board that the 
Faculty had accepted the nomination. The Board congratulated ACC Moss and agreed that 
this award was very deserved given his strong leadership on and commitment to this work.

7.2 ACC Moss explained that the ACEs Panel had established an education sub group given 
that this was a key sector. Kevin Day, Headteacher Belmont School, was leading this work. 
This sub group was linking in with the Mental Health Trailblazer Programme which was 
about providing additional support through schools and colleges and reducing waiting times 
for colleges. It was hoped that this work would leave a legacy for schools in 
Gloucestershire. 

7.3 The Resilience documentary had also been screened at various locations throughout the 
county. Each session had brought something different to the fore; and education 
professionals had wanted to learn more about how they could use an ACEs informed 
approach at the local level. The Board were informed that the quote from the documentary 
‘if you can get the science in the hands of the general population they will invent very wise 
actions’ has become something of a mantra for the ACEs Panel.

7.4 Andy Dempsey, Director of Partnerships and Strategy (Children), informed the Board that 
he was one of the council representatives on the Safer Gloucestershire Partnership, that 
this partnership was working to embed a trauma informed approach; and that the impact on 
ACEs on the individual could be seen across the criminal justice system. He also indicated 
that he would like to be involved in the work to progress Objective 5: Distribution of ACEs.
ACTION: Andy Dempsey

7.5 With regard to Objective 7: Evaluation ACC Moss informed the Board that there a debate at 
the national level on this issue. The ACEs Panel would be linking into work being 
undertaken on this aspect by Public Health England.

7.6 The Board were pleased to note that questions relating to ACEs had been included in the 
most recent Online Pupil Survey. This could provide useful data and a valuable insight into 
this issue.

7.7 The Board agreed to:
 Note the progress being made in implementing the ACEs strategy, and
 To provide visible leadership to support the ongoing implementation of the ACEs 

Strategy across Gloucestershire by acting as ACEs Champions, and to release staff 
to enable them to do the same.

8. FUTURE IN MIND TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE 
8.1 Helen Ford, Integrated Care System Lead for Children’s Mental Health and Maternity, 

brought the Board up to date with the progress of Gloucestershire’s Future in Mind 5 Year 
Transformation Plan.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

8.2 The Board were particularly interested in the progress of the Mental Health Trailblazer 
Programme. It was explained that the establishment of the teams utilised the learning from 
the Stroud Schools Project which had demonstrated that working on a locality basis got the 
best from the local community. Teams would be based in the Forest of Dean district, 
Cheltenham and two would be based in Gloucester. The Council’s Education team had 
advised on which schools could be best placed to participate with this programme. The 
teams were currently undergoing training. 

8.3 Board members were informed that this programme aimed to intervene early when needs 
were just emerging, and would work with parents as well. This work required strong 
partnership work, for example, linking to Restorative Practice, culture and arts programmes 
in the county, and the specialised services. There was a clear drive to look at how things 
could be done differently, and become embedded into both school and home.

8.4 The Board agreed that this was a unique opportunity for Gloucestershire, and that it would 
be important that it considered where it could add most value. 
ACTION: Board Members

8.5 In response to questions it was explained that the Trailblazer would be evaluated at both 
the local and national level. Data, in particular how to use it effectively, was a key factor. 
The Director of Public Health explained that as part of the Integrated Care System (ICS) 
work was in place to look at how to improve data intelligence and data could be used more 
strategically across the system. 

9. INTEGRATED LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS 
9.1 Helen Goodey, Director of Primary Care and Locality Development, explained that GP 

clusters have been in place for a number of years, but have now been restructured as 
Integrated Locality Partnerships (ILP). The underlying drivers were the NHS Long Term 
Plan and the agreement between the BMA and NHS England ‘Investment and Evolution: A 
five year contract for GP contract reform to implement the NHS Long Term Plan’. 

9.2 ILPs had been piloted in Cheltenham, Tewkesbury and the Forest of Dean since April 
2018. This had involved an aggregation of services including GPs, community services, 
and mental health services. District councils played a key role and their support in taking 
this agenda was commended. Emma Keating Clark, Health and Wellbeing Coordinator 
Stroud District Council, informed Board members about the projects in Stroud that have 
been in place for some time and were working well; and the significant role of the district 
council. 

9.3 Board members agreed that this was about trying to achieve a more sustainable approach 
to health and care in Gloucestershire; how best to use the Gloucestershire pound. 

9.4 Dr Hein le Roux, Deputy Clinical Chair Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
informed the Board that as a GP he felt that ILPs have huge potential in terms of population 
health and improved resilience. 

10. NHS LONG TERM PLAN - UPDATE 
10.1 Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG), 

gave a detailed presentation on the Long Term Plan (LTP). (The presentation slides were 
included in the agenda pack.) She explained that the LTP was consistent with what was 
already in place/planned in Gloucestershire. This was very much about partnership 
working. It was important to ensure that people understood what was trying to be achieved 
in Gloucestershire. It was also important that people recognised that they have 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

responsibilities too, eg. to take greater control of their own and their families health, and to 
take a more preventative approach to their health.

10.2 As with other matters discussed today the Board agreed that the strategic and efficient use 
of data would be a key factor underpinning this work. It was also agreed that it would be 
important to ensure that there was a common language across all partners, and that there 
was synergy within and across strategies. Board members agreed that health inequalities 
must be a significant driver. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was the main strategy 
in addressing health inequalities and this was where the Board could add value to this 
work. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.00


